services, in any of the last three (3) fiscal years, exceeded the lesser of ten thousand dollars 

($10,000) or two percent (2%) of such entity's consolidated gross revenues if the entity’s 

consolidated gross revenue was less than: 

a. five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000); 

b. twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) if the entity’s consolidate gross revenue was 

five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) or more but less than ten million dollars 

($10,000,000); 

c. one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) if the entity’s consolidate gross revenue was 

ten million dollars ($10,000,000) or more ;